

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

E.Q. *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY *et.*
al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:25-cv-00791

**PLAINTIFF E.Q.'S EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY REMOVAL
WITH SUPPORTING POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

(Plaintiff E.Q. Faces Imminent Removal to Danger)¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. PLAINTIFF IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 8

 A. The Mandatory Bars Rule Is Contrary to Law..... 8

 1. The Mandatory Bars Rule Violates the INA by Preventing Eligible Noncitizens from Applying for Asylum..... 8

 2. The Mandatory Bars Rule Violates the INA by Denying Asylum and Withholding of Removal Based on a DHS Determination that a Mandatory Bar “Appears” to Apply 11

 3. The Mandatory Bars Rule Is Contrary to the INA Because It Undermines the Significant Possibility Standard in the Expedited Removal Statute..... 12

 B. The Mandatory Bars Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious 14

 1. Defendants’ Reasoning Relies on the False Factual Premise that Asylum Officers Will Assess Mandatory Bars Only Where There is “Easily Verifiable Evidence” That They Apply..... 14

 2. Defendants Fail to Consider Important Aspects of the Problem or Explain Departures from Prior Policy Judgments 16

 II. PLAINTIFF E.Q. WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF A STAY 20

 III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST BOTH FAVOR A STAY OF REMOVAL..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Budiono v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
* <i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. United States Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 126 F.4th 699 (D.C. Cir. 2025).....	3, 14, 16
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Regan</i> , No. CV 21-119, 2024 WL 1740078 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 2024)	8
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018).....	21
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	9
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960).....	13
* <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	4, 14, 19
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , 965 F.3d 883 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	13, 19
<i>Gustavsen v. Alcorn Labs., Inc.</i> , 903 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	14
<i>In re Kagan</i> , 351 F.3d 1157 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Kiakombua v. Wolf</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	20

M.G.U. v. Nielsen,
325 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2018).....20

M.M.V. v. Garland,
1 F.4th 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....21

Mejia-Velasquez v. Garland,
26 F.4th 193 (4th Cir. 2022)15

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....9

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....14

Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. EPA,
286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002)3, 15

**Nken v. Holder*,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....8, 20

O'Donnell Constr. Co. v. District of Columbia,
963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....21

Padilla v. Kentucky,
559 U.S. 356 (2010).....20

R.I.L-R. v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....21

Sierra Club v. EPA,
964 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2020)15

Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. FERC,
234 F.3d 1286 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....18

Texas Children's Hosp. v. Burwell,
76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014).....15

Statutes

*5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... *passim*

*8 U.S.C. § 1158..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1).....9

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)..... *passim*

*8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) *passim*

*8 U.S.C. § 1231(b) 2, 8, 11, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)..... 21

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96- 212, § 101(a), 94 Stat. 102..... 21

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 208.30 5, 6, 10, 15

8 C.F.R. §§ 208.31 6

**Clarification Regarding Bars to Eligibility During Credible Fear and Reasonable Fear Review*, 89 Fed. Reg. 105392 (Dec. 27, 2024) 2, 4, 6

**DHS, Application of Certain Mandatory Bars in Fear Screenings*, 89 Fed. Reg. 103370 (Dec. 18, 2024) *passim*

H.R. 2022 10

H. Rep. 104-469 - Immigration in the National Interest Act of 1995..... 5, 10, 13

Local Civil Rule 7(m) 1

**Procedures for Credible Fear Screening and Consideration of Asylum, Withholding of Removal, and CAT Protection Claims by Asylum Officers*, 87 Fed. Reg. 18078, 18093 (Mar. 29, 2022) 4, 5, 11, 16
